
EJCDC® C-111, Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contracts. 
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.      Page 1 

DUNKARD VALLEY JOINT MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 
GREENSBORO BOROUGH AND MONONGAHELA TOWNSHIP, PENNSYLVANIA 

STONEY HILL WATER LINE REHABILITATION 

THRASHER PROJECT #101-010-1105 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Dunkard Valley Joint Municipal Authority Stoney Hill Water 
Rehabilitation will be received by The Thrasher Group, Inc. on behalf of Dunkard Valley Joint 
Municipal Authority until 4:00 PM local time on Wednesday, October 10, 2018 at 600 White Oaks 
Boulevard, Bridgeport, WV 26330.  Sealed bids may also be hand-delivered by Bidders to Dunkard 
Valley Joint Municipal Authority for receipt by The Thrasher Group, Inc. at the Old Church at 384 
Stoney Hill Road, Greensboro, Pennsylvania 15388, only on Thursday, October 11, 2018 until 1:00 
PM local time, at which time all of the Bids will be publicly opened and read using the two envelope 
system described below. 

The approximate quantities of work to be bid upon are described as follows: 
 
1 LS videotaping of the project area, 1 LS sediment and erosion control, 1 LS mobilization and 
demobilization, 30 LF of 2” PVC DR 13.5 CL 315 waterline, 80 LF of 6”PVC C900 DR 14 waterline 
(bore & jack), 220 LF of 6”PVC C900 DR14 waterline (Open Cut), 4,800 LF of 8” PVC C900 DR 
14 waterline, 120 LF of ¾” type K copper service line (open cut), 160 LF of ¾” type K copper 
service line (bore & jack) for water customers,7 ea. 8” gate valves complete, 6 ea. 6” gate valves 
complete, 1 ea. 2” gate valve complete, 1 ea. 6” Insert Valve, 2ea. 6” tie into existing 6” main, 40 LF 
of concrete curb repair, 20 LF of concrete drive/sidewalk repair, 150 LF of 12” steel casing (open 
cut), 80 LF of 12” steel casing (bore & jack), 5 ea. Fire Hydrant Assembly Complete, 70 LF of Full 
Depth Asphalt Concrete Pavement Repair(Sht. D1), 150 SY of Full Width Asphalt Concrete 
Roadway Mill & Repave, 500 SY of Single Lane Asphalt Concrete Roadway Mill & Repave, 1650 
LF of Asphalt Concrete Berm Repair, 80 LF of Asphalt Concrete Driveway Repair (2” wear), 350 LF 
of Gravel berm/Driveway Repair. 
 
The Work will be substantially completed within 120 calendar days after the date when the Contract 
Times commence to run, and completed and ready for final payment within 120 days after the date 
when the Contract Times commence to run.  Liquidated damages shall be $300.00 per day. 
 

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is The Thrasher Group, Inc., 600 White Oaks Blvd., 
Bridgeport, WV 26330. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing 
Office on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, and may obtain copies 
of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office as described below. 

Complete sets of Bidding Documents may be obtained from the office of Thrasher, 600 White Oaks 
Boulevard, P. O. Box 940, Bridgeport, WV 26330, for the following costs:  

• Bidding Documents issued as hard copy drawings and hard copy specifications are available 
for $80.00 per set.  

• Bidding Documents issued as digital drawings and digital specifications on a C.D. are 
available for $40.00 per set.  



EJCDC® C-111, Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contracts. 
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.      Page 2 

Amounts paid are not subject to refund. 

Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not be available from the Issuing Office.  Neither Owner nor 
Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including Addenda if any, 
obtained from sources other than the Issuing Office. 
 
Bidding Documents also may be examined at:  
 
Dunkard Valley Joint Municipal The Thrasher Group, Inc. Greene Co. CDBG Program 
217 Minor Street   600 White Oaks Boulevard 93 East High St., Suite 210 
Greensboro, PA 15388   Bridgeport, WV 26330  Waynesburg, PA  15370    
 
Dodge Reports   Contractor's Association of WV       Contractor’s Association of 
www.mcgraw-hill.com  2114 Kanawha Boulevard East  Western PA 
    Charleston, WV  25311         800 Cranberry Woods Drive 
                Suite 110 
A two envelope system will be used.             Cranberry Township, PA 16066 
 
 Envelope No. 1 must have the following information presented on the front: 
 
 Name and address of Bidder including Duns # 

Bid on Stoney Hill Water Line Rehabilitation, Project #101-010-1105 
Received by Dunkard Valley Joint Municipal Authority 

  
Envelope No. 2 labeled “Bid Proposal” shall also be placed inside of Envelope #1.   
 
Envelope No. 1 will be opened first and the Bid Opening Requirement items checked for compliance 
as outlined on the Bid Opening Checklist on page BOR - 1 of these contract documents. If such 
documents are found to be in order, Envelope No. 2 “Bid Proposal”, will then be opened and will be 
publicly read aloud.  If the documents required to be contained in Envelope No. 1 are not in order, 
Envelope No. 2 “Bid Proposal” will not be opened and the Bid will be considered non-responsive 
and will be returned to the Bidder. 
 
A bidder may not withdraw his bid for a period of sixty (60) days after the date set for the opening of 
bids. 
 
Bids shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond payable to Dunkard Valley Joint 
Municipal, in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the base bid. 
 
Bids received after the scheduled 2:00 pm, October 11, 2018, closing time for the reception of bids 
will be returned unopened to the bidders. 
 
The Dunkard Valley Joint Municipal reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

 

Bidders are advised that the Contract awarded under this Advertisement for Bids is to be funded 
(entirely/or in part) by a grant from the United States Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD).  Neither the United States nor any of its departments, agencies, or employees 
is or will be a party to this Advertisement for Bids or any resulting Contract. 

http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/


EJCDC® C-111, Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contracts. 
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.      Page 3 

 
Bidders on this Work will be required to comply with the President’s Executive Order No. 11246 and 
“HUD Section 109", which prohibits discrimination in employment regarding race, creed, color, sex, 
or national origin. 
 
The work to be performed under this Contract is subject to the requirements of Section 3 of the 
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701 u (Section 3). The 
contractor will ensure that to the greatest extent feasible opportunities for training and employment 
arising in connection with this HUD-assisted project will be extended to lower income project area 
residents. Further, the contractor will, to the greatest extent feasible, utilize business concerns located 
in or substantially owned by residents of the project area, in the award of contracts and purchase of 
services and supplies. 
 
The parties to this Contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CRF part 135, which 
implement Section 3.  Bidders attention is directed to the Section 3 "Clause" set forth in the Contract 
Documents. 
 
Bidders must comply with the requirements for Affirmative Action and Minority Business Enterprise 
participation as described in the Federal Specifications insert to the Contract Documents.  Bidders 
must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Davis Bacon Act, the Copeland Act, 
the Contract Work Hours and Safety Act, and the Pennsylvania Division of Labor Prevailing Wages 
for Construction.  
 
The contract documents contain requirements addressing prevailing labor wage rates, labor 
standards, nondiscrimination in hiring practices, goals for minority and female participation, MBE 
and WBE participation, participation by Section 3 residents and businesses, and related matters. 
 
Any Contractor submitting a Bid on this project hereby certifies, indicates and acknowledges that 
he/she has a license and meets all the qualifications required by the statutes of the State and 
subdivision in which the work is to be performed. 

A pre-bid conference will be held at 10:00 AM local time on Thursday, September 20, 2018 at the 
Old Church located at 384 Stoney Hill Road, Greensboro, Pennsylvania 15388.  Attendance at the 
pre-bid conference is highly encouraged but is not mandatory.  The close of questions shall be noon 
on Monday, October 8, 2018. 

 

Charles R. Mallory 
       President 
The Thrasher Group, Inc. 
600 White Oaks Boulevard 
Bridgeport, WV 26330 
 


